

No. 12-1038

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN DENNIS APEL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The decision below is incorrect.....	1
B. The decision below is in conflict with decisions of this Court and other courts of appeals	5
C. The decision below is settled circuit law that threatens substantial harm to the safe and orderly operation of many of this Nation’s military installations	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	2
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)	7, 8
<i>RKO-Stanley Warner Theatres, Inc. v. Mellon Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 924 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Komisaruk</i> , 885 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. LaValley</i> , 957 F.2d 1309 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 972 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 866 F.2d 826 (6th Cir. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Ventura-Meléndez</i> , 275 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2001)	9

II

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I	5, 6, 8
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-350, ch. 21, § 45, 35 Stat. 1097.....	3
Act of Mar. 28, 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-445, ch. 73, 54 Stat. 80.....	3
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, ch. 645:	
§5, 62 Stat. 685.....	3
§ 1382, 62 Stat. 765.....	3
15 U.S.C. 3603(3)	7
18 U.S.C. 5	3
18 U.S.C. 793(a)	7
18 U.S.C. 1382	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 797	11
50 U.S.C. 797(a)(4)(A)	11
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 3190, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	3
1 Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) (2000)	4
S. Rep. No. 739, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....	3
